

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Brian T. Baxter and Susan T. Kinniry

v.

The Philadelphia Board of Elections,
Republican National Committee, and
Republican Party of Pennsylvania

Appeal of: The Philadelphia Board of
Elections

Brian T. Baxter and Susan T. Kinniry

v.

The Philadelphia Board of Elections,
Republican National Committee, and
Republican Party of Pennsylvania

Appeal of: Republican National
Committee, and Republican Party of
Pennsylvania

CASES CONSOLIDATED

Trial Ct. No. 2024 No. 02481

No. 1305 C.D. 2024

No. 1309 C.D. 2024

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS**

On Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County

Ilana H. Eisenstein (No. 94907)
Brian H. Benjet (No. 205392)
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen (No. 321208)
M. David Josefovits (No. 331294)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.656.3300

Alison L. Stohr (No. 316483)
Michael Pfautz (No. 325323)
Lydia Furst (No. 307450)
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215.683.3563

Counsel for Appellant Philadelphia County Board of Elections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Form of Action and Procedural History	3
B. Prior Determinations in this Case.....	4
C. Name of Judge or Official Whose Determination Is to Be Reviewed	5
D. Factual Chronology in this Case.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Question of How Boards Should Handle Mail Ballots with Dating Errors Remains Unsettled.....	9
B. There Is No Barrier to Resolving This Issue Now	14
C. The Facts in This Case Are Not in Dispute, and the Handwritten Date Serves No Purpose.....	19
D. Declining to Enforce the Dating Provision by Disenfranchisement in the Special Election Would Not Trigger Act 77’s Nonseverability Provision or Invalidate Act 77.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Benkoski</i> , 943 A.2d 212 (Pa. 2007).....	2
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 4, 2024).....	12
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Comwlth. Ct. 2023).....	8, 22
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	9
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Dayhoff v. Weaver</i> , 808 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Comwlth. Ct. 2002).....	1, 2
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Secretary of State's Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kim v. Hanlon</i> , 99 F.4th 140 (3d. Cir. 2024)	15, 16, 18
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	14, 16, 17

<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	23
<i>New PA Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	17, 18
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020).....	24
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	10, 20
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	11, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	18
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	23
Statutes and Rules	
25 P.S. § 2642(k).....	11
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4)(v)	16
25 P.S. §§ 3146.6(a), 3150.16(a)	21
25 P.S. §§ 3146.6(c), 3150.16(c)	20
25 P.S. § 3154(f)	10
25 P.S. § 3157	1,3
25 P.S. §§ 3509(2), 3511(a).....	20
42 Pa. C.S. § 762(a)(4)(i)(C)	1

Other Authorities

November 30, 2023 Philadelphia Board of Elections Public Meeting
Agenda & Transcript11

Pa. Dep’t of State, Rep. on the 2020 Gen. Election.....21

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Elections Data – Daily Mail Ballot
Report.....24
